million, rental expenses

of approximately

HK$0.62 million and

other operating expenses

of approximately

HK$4.84 million; and

(ii) approximately

HK$10.00 million

remained unused

and was held by the

Company for general

working capital of the

Group as at the Latest

Practicable Date.

Save as disclosed above, the Company did not raise any other funds by issue of equity

securities during the twelve (12) months immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 14 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table set out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon Completion (assuming there is no change in the issued

share capital of the Company from the date of Latest Practicable Date and up to Completion save

for the issue of the Subscription Shares).

Name of Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion (assuming that

there is no change to the
issued share capital of the

Company from the
Latest Practicable Date and
up to Completion save for

the issue of
the Subscription Shares)

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Subscriber – – 700,000,000 11.70

Mr. Ho Chun Kit, Gregory

(Note) 9,750,000 0.18 9,750,000 0.16

Public Shareholders 5,274,306,372 99.82 5,274,306,372 88.14

Total 5,284,056,372 100.00 5,984,056,372 100.00

Note:  Mr. Ho Chun Kit, Gregory is an executive Director.

IMPLICATIONS UNDER THE GEM LISTING RULES

As the Subscriber is the chairman of the Board and an executive Director, the Subscriber is

a connected person of the Company. Therefore, the entering into of the Subscription Agreement

and the Subscription thereunder constitutes a connected transaction for the Company under Chapter

20 of the GEM Listing Rules and is subject to the reporting, announcement and independent

Shareholders’ approval requirements under Chapter 20 of the GEM Listing Rules.

The Subscriber has abstained from voting on the resolutions of the Board for approving the